

HARDIN COUNTY REPUBLICAN PARTY

RESOLUTION CONDEMNING U.S. SENATOR ADDISON MITCHELL MCCONNELL III

Whereas, the Hardin County Republican Party of Kentucky and its members are resolutely committed to electing Republicans to uphold the core principles established in the United States Constitution and the Hardin County Republican Party Mission Statement; and

Whereas, confirming the cabinet must be the primary goal of the Senate and requires all Republicans to work together to accomplish the same; Senator Addison Mitchell McConnell III refused to confirm Pete Hegseth as President Trump's Secretary of Defense, undeniably demonstrates his disregard for the Kentucky Republican Party platform; and

Whereas, Senator McConnell's failure to support a key figure in national security not only undermines our party's principles but also directly contradicts the established security priorities that we stand for; and

Whereas, Senator McConnell's actions blatantly disregard the values, priorities, and will of the Kentucky Republicans he was elected to represent, this behavior is a clear violation of his obligation to uphold the party's platform principles; and

Whereas, such actions undeniably create divisions within the Party, undermine public trust in elected officials, and violate our commitment to conservative policies and Republican leadership, these behaviors warrant immediate condemnation and sanctions by the Republican Party of Kentucky; and

Whereas, Senator McConnell does not represent the majority views of Kentucky voters and has solidified his status as America's most unpopular senator; and

Whereas, Senator McConnell must be held accountable for his actions and decisions that sabotage the best interests of the American public; upholding the integrity of our republic is essential, and we must denounce those who deliberately jeopardize this critical moment in history; be it

Resolved, The Hardin County Republican Party demands the immediate sanctioning of Senator Mitchell McConnell, calling for a public denouncement of his actions, and urging all Kentucky Republicans to actively express their disapproval through the appropriate channels, in alignment with the position of the Republican Party platform; and

Resolved, The Hardin County Republican Party firmly demands the immediate renaming of the "Mitch McConnell Building," which serves as Kentucky Republican Headquarters in Frankfort to the "Abraham Lincoln Building", in honor of the first Republican President from the Commonwealth of Kentucky; and

Resolved, The Hardin County Republican Party unequivocally condemns the actions of Senator Addison Mitchell McConnell III, as they significantly diverge from our core values and priorities, and hereby request that the Republican Party of Kentucky and the Republican National Committee formally urge Senator McConnell to repair this breach of trust and commit to party unity by confirming all of President Donald J. Trump's nominees.